
 

 

 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council  
 
Tuesday, 18 May 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 26th 
May, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Election of Chair of the Council 
 

 

 To elect the Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 

 

2.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Appointment of Vice Chair of the Council 
 

 

 To appoint the Vice Chair of Council for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 14th April 2021 
and for the Chair to sign as a correct record. 
 

 

6.   Establishment of Committees and Proportionality 
 

15 - 30 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 
 

 

 MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting a motion without notice will be put to 
adjourn the meeting until 23rd June at 10am. If agreed the remainder 
of agenda items will be considered on that date when it is hoped that 
the meeting can be reconvened where all Members will have the 
opportunity to attend the meeting in person and consider the following 
reports: 
 

 

7.   Appointments to Committees 
 

 

 To consider appointments to established committees for the 2021/22 
municipal year. TO FOLLOW 

 

3



 

 

8.   Appointments of Chairs and Vice Chairs 
 

 

 To decide on the appointment of Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
for the 2021/22 municipal year.  TO FOLLOW 
 

 

9.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

 

 The document identifies those bodies to which the Council may 
appoint and the number of seats available on each body. TO 
FOLLOW 
 

 

10.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

 

 Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring 
Officer. TO FOLLOW 
 

 

11.   Scheme of Delegation 
 

 

 To approve the Scheme of Delegation as set out in the Review of the 
Constitution. TO FOLLOW 
 

 

12.   Operation of Urgency Rules and Thresholds for Key Decisions 
 

 

 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules, the Annual Meeting 
is required to set thresholds for Key Decisions. The attached 
document sets out the existing arrangements for adoption. TO 
FOLLOW 
 

 

13.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

14.   Councillor Dispensation 
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 
(Exempt paragraphs 1,2 and 3) 
TO FOLLOW 
 

 

15.   Senior Management Structure Review 
 

 

 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
(Exempt paragraphs 1,2 and 3) 
TO FOLLOW 
 

 

4



 

16.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 

5



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Bolsover District Council held as a hybrid meeting both 
virtually and in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 14th April 2021 
at 10:30 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

 
Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, Dexter Bullock, 
Nick Clarke, Paul Cooper, Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, David Dixon, David Downes, 
Steve Fritchley, Ray Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew Joesbury, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, 
Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Peter Roberts, Dan Salt, Liz Smyth, 
Janet Tait, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson.  
 

Officers: - Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service),  
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Theresa Fletcher (Section 
151 Officer), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer),  
Grant Galloway (Director of Development), Pam Brown (Head of Leader's Executive and 
Partnerships), Steve Brunt (Joint Head of Streetscene), Sarah Kay (Planning Manager), 
Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer) and 
Alison Bluff (Governance Officer).  
 
 
 
CL782-20/21.       APOLOGIES      
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Tracey Cannon,  
Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 
 
 
CL783-20/21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
 
CL784-20/21. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that he had written to a lady in Blackwell to commend 
her on her heroism after saving the life of an old age pensioner from a burning bungalow 
in Blackwell.  The lady in question was passing the bungalow on the way to taking her 
child to school - she entered the property and rescued a disabled pensioner from certain 
death.  On behalf of the Council and all Members, the Chair wrote a personal letter of 
praise and congratulations to the lady, and in particular commended her for her actions. 
 
 
 
 
 

6

Agenda Item 5



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CL785-20/21. MINUTES – 3RD MARCH 2021 AND EXTRAORDINARY MINUTES – 3RD 
MARCH 2021 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Council meeting held on 3rd March 2021 and the 

Minutes of an Extraordinary Council meeting held on 3rd March 2021 be approved 
as a true record. 

 
 
 
CL786-20/21. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
Question submitted by Tony Trafford to the Deputy Leader, Councillor Duncan McGregor; 
 
In a recent planning committee meeting dated 10th March 2021, Cllr McGregor said, 
“Trees – this Council is on record that it is wanting to plant trees everywhere”, regarding 
trees on an applicant’s site that was being considered for development. Is the Council 
committed to the preservation and planting of healthy trees throughout the District? 
 
Response from Councillor McGregor 
 
“Thank you Tony for your question.  The Council’s Local Plan Policy SC10 states - In 
order
[...]
conomic growth.  The Strategy had also been 
considered by the Council’s Growth Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Adoption of the Growth Strategy would help to achieve the Council’s ambitions and 
priorities, and various activities in the accompanying Action Plan would continue to 
generate additional income for the Council over time.   In this respect, the Growth 
Strategy was designed to help the Council move towards self-sufficiency so it could 
continue to deliver services to people who lived and worked in the District. 
 
Members’ approval was also sought for officers, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, to make changes to the Growth Strategy and Action Plan as 
required and to complete the final design and layout of the Strategy document prior to 
publication.  
 
Councillor Liz Smyth, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, drew Members’ 
attention to a slight error in the document which stated that the former station in Selston 
had been converted into a restaurant – this was incorrect as the restaurant and pub had 
always been there but there was no station. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that (1) the Growth Strategy and associated Action Plan be adopted, 
 

(2) delegated authority be granted to officers to amend the final appearance 
and layout of the Growth Strategy, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, prior to publication,  
 

12



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

(3) delegated authority be granted to officers to make amendments to the 
Strategy and Action Plan, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, as appropriate or when required. 

 
(Assistant Director of Development) 

 
CL791-20/21. JOINT WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 
Members considered a report in relation to Bolsover and North East Derbyshire District 
Council’s Joint Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
To ensure it was fit for purpose the JointWhistle blowing Policy was reviewed in 
February 2021.  No changes were recommended other than housekeeping 
amendments which were shown as tracked changes in the appendix attached to the 
report.  
 
The Monitoring Officer had overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of 
the policy and maintained a record of concerns raised and outcomes.  The Monitoring 
Officer was also required to report as necessary to both councils on instances of 
Whistleblowing, however, she confirmed there were no instances to report for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that (1) the current Joint Whistleblowing Policy was fit for purpose, 
 

(2) no instances of Whistleblowing had been made since the 2020 Annual 
Review of the Joint Whistleblowing Policy be noted. 
 

 
 
CL792-20/21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley  
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 
not in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The category of exempt 
information is stated after each Minute]. 

 
 
 
CL793-20/21. KERBSIDE RECYCLING 

 EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS 1, 2 & 3 
 
Members considered a detailed report in relation to changes made to the kerbside 
recycling service following the liquidation of the Council’s contractor. 
 
To enable the Council’s collection of recycling to continue without any disruption or 
break in service, and to provide an efficient service capable of meeting the needs of 
residents and businesses, the kerbside collection of recycling had been brought ‘in 
house’ following the liquidation of the Council’s contractor.  An in house service would 

13



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

also allow for maximum use of staff and resources across the Street Scene Service as a 
whole. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Streetscene & Environmental Health thanked the Joint Head of 
Streetscene and the Director of Environment and Enforcement for their sterling efforts 
and dedication in acting promptly to secure an in house service for recycling and green 
bin collection and requested her thanks be duly noted in the minutes. 
 
The Chair also commended the actions of the Joint Head of Streetscene and the 
Director of Environment and Enforcement and thanked them on behalf of all Bolsover 
District residents for sustaining a superb service 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that (1) the changes to the kerbside recycling service, (following the 

liquidation of the Council’s contractor) as set out in the report be noted, 
 

(2) the increase to the General Fund budget as set out in the report and the 
changes to the profiling of the use of the Growth Protection Reserve as 
described in 5.1.5 of the report be approved, 

 

(3) the ongoing implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and the Capital 
Programme be noted, 

 
(4) the suspension of procurement rules in relation to waste treatment services 
for the reasons outlined within the report be approved. 

 
 

 
CL794-20/21. PLANNING RESTRUCTURE 

EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 2 
 

Members’ approval was sought in relation to the establishment of a new permanent full 
time career grade post within the Planning Service and the disestablished of 2 existing 
vacant posts. 
 
The report set out the full details and reasons for the proposals and the financial 
implications to the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that (1) a permanent full time career grade post be established within the 

Planning Service, 
 

(2) the 2 existing vacant posts PLA012 and PLA016 be disestablished. 
 

 
(Assistant Director of Development) 

 
 
CL795-20/21. CHAIRMAN’S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The Chair noted that he had previously requested that all Members wear either black tie 
or black scarf to this meeting in respect of the mourning period for Prince Philip, the 

14



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Duke of Edinburgh.  However, he was disappointed to see that not all Members had 
complied with his request and hoped that all Members would meet the expected dress 
standard at future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1145 hours. 

15



Bolsover District Council 
 

Annual Council 
 

26 May 2021 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES AND ADVISORY GROUPS 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Sarah Sternberg, Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 01246 127753  
   nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 To establish the Council’s Committees and Advisory Groups for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Council’s Committees be established for the 2021/22 municipal 
year in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(k) as set out in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; 
 

2. That the size of the Committees as set out within Appendix 3 to the report 
be agreed for the 2021/22 municipal year in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 1.1(k); 

 
3. That the Council agrees the allocation of seats of Committee is in 

accordance with the political balance rules (as set out in Appendix 3);  
 

4. Members appointed to scrutiny committees for the 2020/21 municipal year 
are approved to conclude their review work informally for a period of two 
months. 

 

5. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and relevant Committee Chair (when appointed) 
to make amendments to the terms of reference for Committees arising 
within the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
Approved by the Leader of the Council 

 

16

Agenda Item 6



 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The Council is required to appoint at least one Scrutiny Committee and other such 

committees as the Council considers appropriate to deal with matter which are 

neither reserved to the Council Meeting nor are Executive Functions; decide the size 

and terms of reference for those committees; and decide the allocation of seats to 

political groups in accordance with the Political Balance rules. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Group Leaders 
 

 

17



Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

Good Governance  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 In line with the provisions within legislation and the Council’s constitution, the 

Annual Meeting of Council is required to: 
 
o Appoint at least one Scrutiny Committee and other such committees as 

the Council considers appropriate to deal with matter which are neither 
reserved to the Council Meeting nor are Executive Functions; 

o Decide the size and terms of reference for those committees; 
o Decide the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 

Political Balance rules. 
 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The size and terms of reference for each Committee is set out in Appendix 1 
 and Appendix 2. Changes to the current establishment are detailed in points 
 2.5-2.12 of this report. 
 
2.2 Appendix 3 to the report sets out the allocation of committee seats which best 

meets the requirements of Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 as far as is reasonably practicable. 

 
2.3  The Committees are subject to the political balance requirements of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989.  The Advisory Groups are not subject to 
the political balance requirements. 

 
2.4 Nominations to committees are detailed in a separate report. 
 
 CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT 
 
2.5 It is proposed that the membership of the Planning Committee is reduced to 8 

and both the General Licensing and Licensing and Gambling Acts Committees 
are reduced to 10. 

 
2.6 The Audit Committee and Budget Scrutiny Committee will be disestablished 

and replaced by a Scrutiny Committee with a combined terms of reference – 
the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.7 The remaining Scrutiny Committees have been renamed and terms of 

reference reallocated as set out in Appendix 1.  Further, the 29 non-Executive 
seats on committees have been reallocated over four committees where before 
this was over three. 

18



 
2.8 In order to complete the 2020/21 work of the existing scrutiny committees, the 

Members who were appointed to the former committees will continue to meet 
informally for a period of 2 months in order to complete outstanding review work.  

 
2.9 To enhance the work of the newly established Scrutiny Committees, an 

Executive / Scrutiny protocol will be developed between Scrutiny and the 
Executive (with support from the Scrutiny Officer) prior to its consideration by 
the Standards Committee. Further, the Standards Committee will fully consider 
the terms of reference for the newly established committees retrospectively, 
suggesting any amendments through their review of the constitution or a 
delegation given to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2.10 A substitute scheme will be established for the scrutiny committees, permitting 

substitution by non-Executive Members only. This will be considered by the 
Standards Committee as part of their review of the Constitution. 

 
2.11 Informal meetings will be scheduled Ad Hoc between Chairs of Scrutiny 

Committees and Portfolio Holders to facilitate good communication on review 
work.  

 
2.12 An Employment and Personnel Committee is established with the terms of 

reference detailed within Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The report recommends that the allocation of Committee seats detailed best 

meets the requirements of Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act a far as reasonable practicable. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council is required within legislation and by the provisions within its 

constitution to establish committees at the annual meeting therefore no 
alternatives are suggested. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Establishment of Committees and Terms of Reference 

2 Establishment of Employment and Personnel Committee 
 

3 Proportionality on Committees      
  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

None 
 
 

 

20



 

 

Appendix 1 – Establishment of Committees 

COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

1. The following committees to be 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, 
Tracey Cannon, Tricia Clough, David Dixon, Mary  Dooley, Steve  Fritchley, 
Ray  Heffer, Andrew  Joesbury, Tom  Kirkham, Duncan  McGregor, Sandra  Peake, 
Liz  Smyth and Deborah  Watson. 
 
Members observing the meeting (although not in attendance): Councillors Jane Bryson, 
Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton, David Downes, Stan Fox, Clive Moesby, Evonne 
Parkin, Graham Parkin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers: - Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to 
the Council & Monitoring Officer), Grant Galloway (Director of Development), Pam 
Brown (Head of Leader's Executive and Partnerships), Ian Barber (Head of Property 
Services & Housing Repairs), Kevin Shillitto (Principal Solicitor), Nicola Calver 
(Governance Manager), Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer) and Tom Scott 
(Governance Officer). 
 
 
CL1-21/22 ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL 

 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service sought nominations for 
the position of Chairman of the Council for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
  
The nomination of Councillor Tom Munro was moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and 
seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson. There were no other nominations. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service took the nomination to a 
vote and reminded Members that because of COVID and social distancing guidelines, 
only Members present in the Council Chamber would be able to vote. 
 
Moved by Cllr Sandra Peake, Seconded by Cllr Deborah Watson: 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tom Munro be appointed Chairman of the Council for the 
2021/22 municipal year.  
  
Having signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and re-accepted the Chains of 
Office, Councillor Tom Munro was duly appointed and resumed to Chair the meeting. 
 
 
 
CL2-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dan Salt and Ross Walker. 
 



COUNCIL 
 

2 

 
 
CL3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
CL4-21/22 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
The nomination of Councillor Rita Turner was moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and 
seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth. There were no other nominations. 
 
Moved by Cllr Mary Dooley, Seconded by Cllr Liz Smyth: 

RESOLVED that Councillor Rita Turner be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council for 
the 2021/22 municipal year.  
  
Having made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and re-accepted the Vice 
Chairman’s medallion, Councillor Rita Turner took the Vice Chairman’s seat.  
 
 
 
CL5-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Members gave consideration to the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2021 and 
considered that they reflected the meeting accurately. 
  
Moved by by Cllr Tom Munro, Seconded by Cllr Ray Heffer:   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Council held on 14th April 2021 be approved 
as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
CL6-21/22 ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PROPORTIONALITY 

 
The Governance Manager presented a report seeking to establish the Council’s 
Committees and Advisory Groups for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to the report paragraph stating “in order to complete the 
2020/21 work of the existing scrutiny committees, the Members who were appointed to 
the former committees will continue to meet informally for a period of 2 months in order to 
complete outstanding review work” and asked if these informal meetings would utilise the 
existing or new Scrutiny Committee memberships. The Governance Manager informed 
him that for these informal meetings, the Scrutiny Committee memberships would remain 
as appointed in May 2019. 
 
Moved by Cllr Steve Fritchley, Seconded by Cllr Duncan McGregor: 
(i) The Council’s Committees be established for the 2021/22 municipal year in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(k) as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2;  
  
(ii) The size of the Committees as set out within Appendix 3 to the report be agreed for 



COUNCIL 
 

3 

the 2021/22 municipal year in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(k);  
  
(iii) The Council agrees the allocation of seats of Committee is in accordance with the 
political balance rules (as set out in Appendix 3);   
  
(iv) Members appointed to scrutiny committees for the 2020/21 municipal year are 
approved to conclude their review work informally for a period of two months.  
  
(v) Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and relevant Committee Chair (when appointed) to make amendments to the 
terms of reference for Committees arising within the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

(Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
CL7-21/22 MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING 

 
Councillor Steve Fritchley (Leader of the Council) moved a motion without notice to 
adjourn the Annual Council at this point in the agenda and reconvene at 10am 
Wednesday 23rd June 2021. He explained that if the motion was agreed, the remainder of 
agenda items would be considered on that date because it was hoped all Members would 
have the opportunity to attend and vote in person. 
 
This motion was submitted in line with Part 4.1 (Council Procedure Rules) of the 
Constitution under section 11 (Motions and Amendments - Without Notice) and 
subsection (l) (to adjourn a meeting). 
 
Moved by Cllr Steve Fritchley, Seconded by Cllr Duncan McGregor: 
RESOLVED that this meeting of Annual Council adjourn to reconvene on 10am 
Wednesday 23rd June 2021. 
 

(Governance Manager) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:20 hours. 
 
 
AT THIS POINT THE MEETING STOOD ADJOURNED UNTIL 10.00AM ON 
WEDNESDAY 23rd JUNE 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 


